

Our reference: /FOI D9500

21st January 2020

Joebloggs@email

Joe Bloggs

Dear Joe,

RE: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000 – INFORMATION REQUEST - REF: D9500

Please find our Trust's response in relation to your request for information under the Freedom of Information Act.

If you could kindly answer the following:

(1) What is the Trust's current Carbon Reduction Strategy?

The Trust has an historic Sustainable Development Management Plan and a new Sustainability Strategy awaiting approval. With a new Sustainability Manager in post the Trust's carbon baseline is being reviewed and will eventually cover new legislative requirements.

(2) Who is in charge of creating and reviewing strategies to reduce the Trust's Carbon Footprint?

As part of the new Strategy the Trust will employ a Carbon Reduction Manager who will work in conjunction with the Sustainability Manager to implement the Sustainability Action Plan including developing targets and projects for carbon reduction. Progress will be annually reviewed at a senior leadership level.

The Trust is committed to safeguarding children, young people and vulnerable adults and requires all staff and volunteers to share this commitment.

Greater Manchester Mental Health NHS Foundation Trust, The Curve, Bury New Road, Prestwich, Manchester M25 3BL Tel: 0161 773 9121.



(3) How much money is currently spent on mileage for staff working for community services that travel by car? Please can this be specified for the areas Bolton, Salford, Trafford and Central Manchester.

Period	Manchester	Trafford	Bolton	Salford	Grand Total
2018-19 Jan	25,790	5,942	12,513	5,340	49,585
2018-19 Feb	18,063	3,018	9,827	5,415	36,323
2018-19 Mar	16,640	3,897	6,052	4,101	30,690
2019-20 Apr	18,134	3,204	12,891	3,045	37,274
2019-20 May	19,983	3,218	8,926	7,367	39,495
2019-20 June	16,535	2,729	8,682	4,507	32,453
2019-20 July	23,497	4,869	10,294	6,646	45,306
2019-20 August	22,455	4,975	8,697	5,054	41,181
2019-20 September	18,688	3,207	9,619	5,545	37,059
2019-20 October	15,052	3,268	8,479	3,733	30,533
2019-20 November	26,689	3,720	7,923	5,085	43,417
2019-20 December	18,951	5,254	11,982	6,112	42,300
Total	240,479	47,301	115,884	61,951	465,614

(4) How many community staff members travel exclusively by public transport?

No Information Available. However, the Trust has completed a sustainable travel baseline survey identifying distance and modes of travel. Working with consultants, this survey will form the basis of the Trust's Sustainable and Active Travel Plan.

(5) How many members of community staff do not hold a driving license?

No Information Available. However, the Trust has completed a sustainable travel baseline survey identifying distance and modes of travel. Working with consultants, this survey will form the basis of the Trust's Sustainable and Active Travel Plan.

(6) How many participants are there for the current cycling scheme?

No Information Available. However, the Trust has completed a sustainable travel baseline survey identifying distance and modes of travel. Working with consultants, this survey will form the basis of the Trust's Sustainable and Active Travel Plan.

(7) How often are Carbon Reduction strategies reviewed?

Once developed, targets will be reviewed annually at senior leadership level

I hope the information provided above is to your satisfaction. If you are unhappy with the way, the Trust has handled your request you may request an internal review.

If you require an internal review please write to Sarah McDonald, Head of IM&T Service Delivery, at the address above, who will arrange a review of your case.

If you are not happy with the outcome of the internal review you have the right to apply directly to the Information Commissioner: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF.

The Trust is committed to safeguarding children, young people and vulnerable adults and requires all staff and volunteers to share this commitment.

Greater Manchester Mental Health NHS Foundation Trust, The Curve, Bury New Road, Prestwich, Manchester M25 3BL Tel: 0161 773 9121.



Yours sincerely

The FOI Team
Freedom of Information Department
Greater Manchester MH NHS Foundation Trust

Please note:

The information supplied to you continues to be protected by the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988. You are free to use it for your own purposes, including any non-commercial research you are doing and for the purposes of news reporting. Any other re-use, for example commercial publication and subscription charge, would require the permission of the copyright holder. In accordance with the Re-Use of Public Sector Information Regulations 2015, information provided to you may not be used for commercial publication, subscription charge or sold on to a third party.

For any named personnel provided in this Freedom of Information response, they do not wish to receive direct marketing, to do so would contravene GDPR and the Data Protection Act 2018.

The Trust is committed to safeguarding children, young people and vulnerable adults and requires all staff and volunteers to share this commitment.

**Greater Manchester Mental Health NHS Foundation Trust, The Curve, Bury New Road,
Prestwich, Manchester M25 3BL Tel: 0161 773 9121.**

